
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 11th October, 2023 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor N Gregory 
Members: Councillors M Ahmed, G Bagnall (Vice-Chair), C Criscione, 

B Donald, R Gooding, R Haynes, S Luck, C Martin, A Reeve and 
G Sell 

 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors N Church, M Coletta, G Driscoll, R Pavitt and R Silcock 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. 
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting online, you can do so by accessing the 
live broadcast here 
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=6155 .  
 
The broadcast will start when the meeting begins. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=6155


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
5 - 17 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meetings on 22 August and 
22 June 2023. 
 

 

 
3 Responses of the Executive to reports of the Committee 

 
 

 To consider any responses of the Executive to reports of the 
Committee. 
 

 

 
4 Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 

relation to call in of a decision 
 

 

 To consider any matter referred for call in. 
 

 
 
5 Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
18 - 22 

 To receive the updated Cabinet Forward Plan.  
 

 
 
6 Scrutiny Work Programme 

 
23 

 To receive the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2023-24. 
 

 
 
7 Corporate Plan 

 
24 - 39 

 To consider the Corporate Plan. 
 

 
 
8 Council Housing Management Upda
[...]
e at a meeting, please contact 
committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510 369/410/460/467/548 prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Fire/emergency evacuation procedure  
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510369, 510410 or 510548  

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 



 

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on 
TUESDAY, 22 AUGUST 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors G Bagnall, B Donald, R Gooding, R Haynes, S Luck 

and A Reeve 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Also 
Present: 
 
 
Public 
Speakers: 

D Hermitage (Strategic Director of Planning), P Holt (Chief 
Executive), T Howes (Locum Legal Services Manager and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer) and C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Councillors J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning), R Freeman 
(Ward Councillor for Saffron Walden Castle) and P Lees (Leader 
of the Council) 
 
D Buscombe, M Harrison (Written Statement), J Sharp, K Waters 
and S Wicks (Written Statement) 

  
SC9    PUBLIC SPEAKERS  

 
Introductory remarks were made by the Chair.  
 
Written statements were read out by the Vice-Chair from Martin Harrison and 
Sophie Wicks.  
 
Jane Sharp, Kate Waters and Debbie Buscombe also addressed the Committee.  
 
Copies of all statements have been appended to these minutes.  
 
Councillor Church arrived at 19:03 
  

SC10    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Criscione and Sell.  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Church, who was 
substituting for Councillor Criscione.  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer addressed the meeting to outline the legal advice 
which had been provided to the members.  
  

SC11    PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ISSUE - ELECTRICITY SUB-
STATION, MORTIMER'S GATE, SAFFRON WALDEN  
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the Cabinet report regarding the Planning 
and Environmental Health issue at the electricity sub-station at Mortimers Gate, 
Saffron Walden.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

She highlighted that it had taken so long to get to the current position due to 
delays from Covid and paid tribute to Jane Sharp, along with ward Councillors 
Asker and Freeman, for their work and campaigning.  
 
She said that at the heart of the matter, the Council were dealing with residents 
which had a persistent noise nuisance. It was confirmed that all Cabinet members 
had visited the site, along with Planning Officers and members of the Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
The Chief Executive provided members with an outline of the issue, which 
answered the following questions: 
 

• What happened back in 2018, what was wrong with it, and what lessons 
have been learned to avoid this in future? 

• What this means as of today in terms of noise nuisance? 
• What is the engineering solution? 
• Where does liability lie (inc Ombudsman recommendation acceptance 

issues) 
• The governance process required to reach a clear decision now 
 

The Leader of the Council confirmed that  constitutionally, the decision laid with 
the Council’s Cabinet however, following campaigning from the ward members, 
the view of Full
[...]

cooperated positively and consistently throughout this saga, and are 
neither responsible for the situation nor liable for its resolution. 

12. Scrutiny urges Cabinet/Council to express its dissatisfaction in the 

Page 8



 

 
 

strongest terms with Bloor Homes’ decision not to step up, take 
responsibility, and fund these necessary works itself. 

13. Scrutiny notes that the Portfolio holder for Planning and Director of 
Planning will be working to ensure that suitable policies are brought 
forward to prevent an occurrence in the future. 

 

The Chair proposed that the Scrutiny Committee support the option to fund the 
remedial works without acceptance of liability, subject to Council approving the 
additional expenditure. 
 
He requested that a recorded vote be taken. 
 
Cllr Bagnall For 
Cllr Church For 
Cllr Donald For 
Cllr Gooding For 
Cllr Gregory For 
Cllr Haynes Abstain 
Cllr Luck For 
Cllr A Reeve For 

 
RESOLVED: that Scrutiny Committee support the option to fund the remedial 
works without acceptance of liability, subject to Council approving the additional 
expenditure. 
 
Meeting ended at 20.55 
  

Page 9



 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 22 JUNE 
2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors M Ahmed, G Bagnall, C Criscione, B Donald, 

R Gooding, R Haynes, S Luck and A Reeve 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services and Monitoring 
Officer) and C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 
The Chair explained the purpose and remit of the Committee.  He welcomed 
new Members. 
  

SC1    PUBLIC SPEAKERS  
 
Mr Andy Dodsley and Mr Peter Bright addressed the  
meeting, copies of their statements have been appended to the minutes. 
  
The Chair made the following comments:- 

       The Local Plan Leadership Group (LPLG) and Local Plan Scrutiny had 
not been able to meet since March due to the 
[...]
ter that it had been delayed in order to get the evidence right. 

  
  

SC2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sell.    
  
Councillor Haynes said he was the ward member for both Andy Dodsley and 
Peter Bright. 
  
  

SC3    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 2nd and 13th March 2023 were approved as 
an accurate record.  
  
  

SC4    CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION  
 
There were no matters referred.  The Assistant Director, Corporate Services 
gave a brief explanation of this item and referred Members to part 4 of the 
Constitution. 
 
He said that any decision made by the executive, an individual member of the 
executive, a committee of the executive, a key decision made by an officer with 
delegated authority from the executive or under joint arrangements could be 
called in by the Chair or any three members of the Scrutiny Committee.   
  
  

SC5    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted.  In response to questions from Members 
about write-offs below £10k, the Assistant Director, Corporate Services said that 
these were in the remit of and would be considered by the Audit and Standards 
Committee.   
 
He agreed to get the relevant Assistant Director to send an explanation of the 
process.  The Chair said that these were mainly routine items from Revenues 
and Benefits, for example writing off a debt when someone had died and did not 
have the money within their estate to pay any outstanding monies.   
  
 
  

Page 11



 

 
 

SC6    SCRUTINY WORK PLANNING  
 
The Scrutiny Work Programme was noted. 
  
The Chair said that it was the committee that decided what items were brought 
to be scrutinised.  He said that the table in the report was populated by standard 
items but there were blank spaces that would be filled depending on what 
Members wanted to review.   
[...]
 void turnaround times not being met, with an average 55 
days ‘in works’ against a benchmark average of 11-15 days, UDC has 
been working with UNSL to re-engineer the key to key void process and 
has given UNSL a ‘tracker’ document to be used so we can identify where 
the process is breaking down.  This remains a work in progress with little 
improvement over the last 3 months due to lack of UNSL in-house resource 
and the inability to schedule contractors in a timely way.  This is a focus 
area for UDC to work with UNSL on drastically improving the in works 
turnaround of void properties.  Positively, the standard of work in voids 
being returned to UDC has improved.  Work is on-going and further update 
to scrutiny can be provided. 

h) In the meantime, UDC and UNSL have agreed a revised set of key 
performance indicators, across all areas of compliance as well as 
responsive repairs and tenant satisfaction.  The KPI’s will be reported at 
Liaison Board, the UNSL Board meetings as well as corporately.  UDC and 
UNSL meet quarterly to review them. UDC have agreed with Norse Group 
Ltd and UNSL that it is necessary to re-negotiate the terms of the existing 
Service Level Agreement and the Share Holder Agreement that exists 
between all parties. Heads of Terms were issued to UNSL by UDC on the 
29th October 2023, requiring information and setting out expectations 
around the process, with key milestones.  Decisions linked to the re-
negotiation will require the oversight and approval of Housing Board and 
Cabinet at various stages before the commencement of possible 
remobilisation activities. 

12. The Process of Rent Setting 

a) Having commissioned Altair to conduct an independent audit of rent setting 
in the autumn of 2022, the council was found to be in breach of the 
statutory Rent Standard, on the basis that the incorrect CPI formula had 
been used when calculating the annual rent increase for the years 2021/22 
and 2022/23.   

Page 43



b) As is the requirement by the Regulator of Social Housing (RSH), UDC Self-
Referred to RSH on 19th December 2023.  In the Self-Referral letter, the 
Council set out the steps it would take to put the issue right.  These steps 
included adjusting the rent charges to the correct amount, in line with the 
Rent Standard, communicating the issue to tenants, creating a new Rent 
Setting Policy and Rent Setting Sign Off Procedure to put in place new 
controls to prevent the issue recurring, contacting former tenants who had 
been affected and liaising with the housing benefit teams and with DWP 
regarding Universal Credit. 

c) Work has been completed to identify the overcharges, adjust rent accounts 
accordingly and ensure that the correct rents are now set.  During this 
process it was identified that in addition to the CPI issue during the annual 
rent increase process, eleven homes had incorrect information regarding 
the number of bedrooms and as such, they had also been overcharged. 

d) The total value of the overcharges is £162,965.85.  Of this, £151,468.27 is 
due to the incorrect CPI metric being applied as part of the annual rent 
setting process.  The remaining £17,878.86 is due to incorrect bedroom 
sizes being on the system and this includes some dating back to before 
2021. 

e) The overcharges have now been credited to rent accounts or have been 
addressed via Housing Benefit or Universal Credit. There were no tenants 
evicted due to rent arrears in relation to the overcharges. 

f)    Following the recommendations from the Altair report we have set about 
re-engineering the annual process for setting rents and during a series of 
workshops, the following areas were identified as potential points of failure: 

 
• Wrong CPI metric applied in the annual rent increase process 
• Wrong rent type – social (formula)/affordable 
• Incorrect information on properties e.g., bedroom size when homes are 

re-let 
• Mis-keying when inputting data on rents 
• Wrong information on prop
[...]
t 

Page 46



addressed 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

Page 47



 

Committee: Local Plan Scrutiny  

Title: Local Plan: Project Plan (April - September 
2023) 

Date: 11 October 
2023 
 

Report 
Author: 

Dean Hermitage – Director of Planning   

 
Summary   
 

1. This report provides an update on local plan progress up to end of September 
2023, including risks, mitigations and resourcing. The revised Local Plan 
timetable established in March 2023 is on course and required actions are being 
met. The updated risk register is attached as appendix 1.  
 

Recommendations 
 

2. That the Committee notes the conclusions of the report on risk and project 
management; the implications of possible timetable slippage; and provides its 
views on the matters covered in the report.  
 

Financial Implications 
 

3. Within existing local plan budget.  
 

Background Papers 
 

4. The draft Regulation 18 Local Plan can be found within the 4 October LPLG 
papers Microsoft Word - Local Plan Draft WRD 26.09.23 FINAL 
(moderngov.co.uk)    

 
Impact  
 

Communication / Consultation  The Draft Reg18 Local Plan is planned to 
be published for consultation for a period 
of not less than 6 weeks beginning w/c 
30 October 2023.  

Community safety  None  
 

Equalities  
 

None  

Health & Safety  
 

None 

Human Rights / Legal 
 

None 

Sustainability  None  
 

Ward-specific Impacts  
 

All wards 

Page 48

Agenda Item 9

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s33027/Draft%20Uttlesford%20Local%20Plan%202021%20-%202041%20Regulation%2018%20Consultation.pdf
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s33027/Draft%20Uttlesford%20Local%20Plan%202021%20-%202041%20Regulation%2018%20Consultation.pdf


Workforce / Workplace  None  
 

 
Situation  
 
Resourcing Update   
 

5. Previou

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 11 
OCTOBER 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors G Bagnall (Vice-Chair), B Donald, R Haynes, 

S Luck, A Reeve and G Sell 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Also 
Present: 

R Auty (Director of Corporate Services), K Clifford (Director of 
Housing, Health and Communities), D Hermitage (Strategic 
Director of Planning), P Holt (Chief Executive) and C Shanley-
Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Councillor A Coote (Portfolio Holder for Housing and Equalities), 
J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning), P Lees (Leader of the 
Council) and N Reeve (Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Climate Change) 

 
  

SC12    PUBLIC SPEAKERS  
 
Councillor Luck addressed the meeting regarding the recent school bus crash in 
Clavering.  He requested that a report on the matter be brought to the Scrutiny 
Committee in order to consider the lessons learnt.  
 
In response, the Chair said that this was a troubling incident, but it was an Essex 
County Council (ECC) matter to resolve.  
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that both education and highways was under the 
responsibility of the County Council, and their officers would have to produce an 
incident report. Whilst he was unaware whether this would then be considered at 
a member level, he encouraged those present to approach their County 
Councillors to call the matter in through the ECC scrutiny function.  
 
Should the County Council not wish to take this further, then the UDC’s Scrutiny 
function did have the right to request attendance from other public agencies; 
however such attendance from ECC would be optional.  
 
Following a request from the Chair, the Leader agreed to write to the ECC 
Councillors for Uttlesford to request that the matter be addressed.   
 
  

SC13    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Ahmed and 
Criscione. 
  
There were no formal declarations of interest.  
  
The following declarations were made for transparency: 



 

 
 

• Councillor Evans declared that land adjacent to his property was 
submitted to the Call for Sites but was not included in the Site Allocations.  

• Councillor Haynes declared that he was a trustee of CPRE.  
• Councillor Bagnall declared that the land adjacent to his property was in 

the Call for Sites and was included in the draft Local Plan. 
 
  

SC14    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of meetings on 22 August and 22 June 2023 were approved. 
  
In response to a question regarding a Local Plan FAQ page on the UDC website, 
the Director of Planning confirmed that this was now in place and updated when 
formal questions were submitted to the team. 
 
  

SC15    RESPONSES OF THE EXECUTIVE TO REPORTS OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were none. 
 
  

SC16    CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION  
 
There were none.  
  
With the consent of the meeting, the Chair announced that the order of items 
had been changed and the Council Housing Management Update would be 
taken first.    
 
  

SC17    COUNCIL HOUSING MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing presented the progress update on the ongoing 
review of the Council’s Housing Management. 
  
In response to questions from members, the following was clarified: 

• Due to human error, the Council was found to be in breach of the 
statutory Rent Standard, on the basis that the incorrect CPI formula had 
been used when calculating the annual rent increase for the years 
2021/22 and 2022/23. Following this, both the Housing and Finance 
departments had reviewed the systems in place and offered assurance 
that a similar incident would not happen again.  

• The average overcharge for the above was £65 and the work had already 
been completed to identify the overcharges and adjust rent accounts. 
However, during this process it was identified that in addition to the CPI 
issue during the annual rent increase process, there were a small number 
of cases were households had incorrect information regarding the number 
of bedrooms and as such, had also been overcharged. They had since 
received reconciliation. 



 

 
 

• Since June, the Council have revised the gas servicing and electrical 
check access procedure, which included adding an additional stage 
where Housing Officers would conduct doorstep visits to properties where 
they had not received a response to their initial communications. Where 
this was not successful, the case would be taken to court to gain access. 
To date, the Council had gained five injunctions and applied for four more 
to undertake checks. They were also working on the paperwork for 
another two.    

• In the event that the Council gained an injunction and had to use force to 
gain entry to a property, the Housing Officers would then work with the 
tenant to rebuild trust and help individuals sustain their tenancy through 
referrals to appropriate services. Where it was found on entry that there 
was a case of tenancy fraud, this would then be escalated by the same 
team.  

• The Portfolio Holder for Housing has requested that a report be brought to 
Scrutiny Committee on Walden Place.  

• The work to address damp and mould issues in the Council’s housing 
stock had now commenced.  

• In early 2023, Savilles conducted a survey into the condition of the 
housing stock. This would feed into the one-year, five-year and thirty-year 
business plans to maintain the Council’s housing. The Portfolio Holder for 
Housing agreed to bring the information about the profile of the stock, 
which could be broken down by ward.  

• Lovells were now in the process of rectifying the compliance issues at 
Reynolds Court, at their own cost. This included fire safety and the 
heating pump, which they agreed was a design issue. The Council had 
also asked that Lovell look to provide a compensation payment to 
residents.  

• The day-to-day relationship with UNSL was good, and officers were 
working with them to re-engineer processes in order to make working 
more collaborative and improved.  

• The representatives on the UDC/UNSL Liaison Board and the UNSL 
Board were the Portfolio Holder for Housing and the Leader of the 
Council, as well as a relevant officer. Their activities were then reported to 
the Housing Board, and the reports were publicly available.  

  
The Chair requested that an update be circulated to the Committee once the 
housing compliance policies and procedures had been reviewed and formally 
adopted by the Housing Board.  
  
In addition, he asked that a sign-off report on the Rent Setting internal audit be 
brought to the Scrutiny Committee to reassure members that the matters have 
been addressed.  
  
Members commended the Director of Housing, Health and Communities, and 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing for an excellent report and for their work in 
remediating matters which were not of their making. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
 



 

 
 

  
SC18    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  

 
In response to questions about the printing of the Regulation 18 draft Local Plan, 
the Director of Planning confirmed that hard copies of the plan would be 
available in libraries and to purchase. Parish Councils would also receive a 
digital version.  
  
It was also confirmed that the core indicators would be brought to Scrutiny 
Committee, after Cabinet, as this was now in their remit. 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Economy was looking into car parking, 
including a cost benefit analysis on the Christmas car parking incentives.  
  
The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted. 
 
  

SC19    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Sell requested that a report on waste management be added to the 
programme and brought to an upcoming meeting. The Director of Corporate 
Services agreed that this could be done as early as November’s meeting, 
subject to officer capacity. 
  
Councillor Driscoll requested a report on the procurement process; however it 
was confirmed that this was under the remit of the Audit and Standards 
Committee.  
  
The Scrutiny Work Programme was noted. 
 
  

SC20    CORPORATE PLAN  
 
The Leader of the Council presented a report on the draft Corporate Plan for 
2023-27.  
  
Members queried the reporting mechanism for the plan, given that the priorities 
were set by the administration, and concerns were raised around a lack of 
scrutiny if the delivery of the plan was only monitored by them. It was confirmed 
that each Portfolio Holder would oversee the reporting in their area and a 
quarterly report would be brought to Cabinet.  
  
Members also discussed the metrics used to measure the priorities outlined in 
the Corporate Plan. Whilst the intention of setting the measurements was not to 
create a “tick box” exercise, some members questioned whether some were too 
vague or not relevant to achieving the priority; for example, the improvement to 
connectivity infrastructure would be measured through officer attendance at the 
Gigaclear Project Board Meetings. 
  
In response to additional questions from the committee, the following was 
clarified: 



 

 
 

• The Council would work with the Parish Councils on the emerging Nature 
Recovery Strategy. The document would provide a framework for 
conservation programmes in the future.  

• A Capital Works programme, as well as the HRA 30-year business plan, 
was due to be published by March 2024. Together, both documents would 
seek to improve the condition of the Council housing stock and provide 
more homes.  

• The affordability of the Capital Works Programme was dependent on a 
year-on-year decision by government. 

• Following a request by a public speaker at Annual Council, the 
requirement for Swift bricks in new developments had been incorporated 
into the policies of the draft Local Plan. 

  
It was confirmed that the Corporate Plan was rewritten every four years but 
updated annually. The current draft was to be taken to November’s Cabinet and 
then February’s Full Council.  
  
The Chair gave thanks to the Leader and the Director of Corporate Services.  
  
The report was noted.  
  
The meeting was adjourned between 21:20 and 21:30.  
  
With the consent of the meeting, the Chair announced that the meeting would 
continue after the two-hour point.  
   

SC21    LOCAL PLAN – PROJECT PLAN APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning provided introductory remarks to the item and 
reminded members that the draft Regulation 18 Local Plan was a working draft 
which could be changed, depending on the representations received in the 
proposed consultation.  
  
He confirmed that the Local Plan Leadership Group would also continue to work 
on the plan until the submission of Regulation 19.  
  
The Director of Planning presented the update on local plan progress up to end 
of September 2023, including risks, mitigations and resourcing. 
  
In response to questions from the Chair, the Chief Executive confirmed that the 
Local Plan process had been paused in June 2022, with the agreement of 
members, as officers had identified a potential opportunity outside of the Call for 
Sites. Whilst nothing came of the this, he felt that it was right to have delayed to 
explore the option.  
  
In regard to his recent comments about the emerging Local Plan changing 
“substantially” between Regulation 18 and 19, the Chief Executive clarified that 
the current draft was a starting point with serious policies and site allocations. 
Between the two stages, there would be substantial change, due to a likely 
reduction in  housing numbers and feedback from the consultation being 
incorporated in, but it would not be fundamentally different. Whilst it was in the 



 

 
 

members’ gift to amend the whole plan, should they wish, officers would have to 
look at rerunning a Regulation 18 consultation again if it was drastically changed. 
  
The Chair invited Councillor Bagnall, Chair of the LPLG, to make comment. He 
said that he believed that it was within the LPLG’s role to interrogate evidence 
and make informed choices on the draft plan. However, there had been a lack of 
evidence, with most coming forward late in the day, and there were no 
reasonable alternatives shared with the members. As a result, the LPLG had 
passed a resolution to recommend the plan to Cabinet, based not on informed 
judgement but putting trust in officers. The only decisions made by the group 
was the protection of the greenbelt and CPZ and to allow officers to focus on one 
option for the strategic site allocations.  
  
He outlined his concerns regarding the site allocations and the lack of 
documentation seen by members on this, including the Sustainability Appraisal 
and Site Assessments. He highlighted that regardless of any future review, it 
was important to get it right the first time as these houses would be built in the 
district.  
  
In response, the Portfolio Holder for Planning said that it was unfortunate that 
evidence had been provided late. The Local Plan team were working to a tight 
timetable and much of the evidence, including the Sustainability Appraisal, was 
now available so that the Council were in a sufficient position to consider the 
Regulation 18 consultation.  
  
In addition, the Director of Planning explained that the Council had a challenging 
timetable in which to prepare a plan before the government changes the way 
plans are developed under the current regime. This is June 2025.  Should the 
Council miss this deadline, then they would face a delay, likely up to 2029/30 to 
develop a plan under the new framework, which has yet to be announced. This 
would have significant costs and implications for the district.  
  
He had asked members to be pragmatic about not receiving the full suite of 
evidence at the start of the five-week governance cycle in order to allow the 
Local Plan team an extra month to finalise everything required. The alternatives 
were to delay the consultation or ask officers to rush and potentially make 
mistakes.  
  
Regarding the concerns raised around the LPLG, the Director of Planning 
clarified that the group had agreed a number of high-level decisions such as the 
site methodology and had seen much   evidence. He reassured the meeting that 
all evidence would be available for Full Council, and the LPLG would be invited 
to another workshop before the meeting to go over the papers. 
  
Members discussed the work to date on the draft Regulation 18 Local Plan. 
Whilst there was general agreement that there was a need to get a Local Plan in 
place in order to avoid further speculative development and address the 
infrastructure deficit, there were concerns regarding the creation of the current 
plan; particularly the perceived officer-led approach and lack of engagement 
after the initial community stakeholder consultations. 
  



 

 
 

Furthermore, members questioned the suitability of the allocations, particularly 
those sites which had been previously dismissed at appeal in Takeley, Great 
Dunmow and Newport. Officers clarified that the sites in questions were 
dismissed due to matters of technicality, such as layout and impact on heritage 
assets. Following consultation with the Council’s Urban Designer and Counsel, 
officers were confident that these sites could be suitable when the Council were 
in a position to set parameters, address the previous reason for refusal and 
allocate the appropriate infrastructure. 
  
During discussion, a number of questions of clarification were raised, and the 
following responses were provided: 

• The LPLG had seen the “headline” transport findings. The full evidence 
would be available before Full Council.  

• The commitment figure used to determine the housing supply had been 
calculated up until 1st April 2023, as it is standard practice to cut off at the 
previous municipal year. These figures would be updated at Regulation 
19 to reflect the additional permissions, and this would likely push down 
the housing numbers required in the plan. 

• The housing supply figures did not include the recent Easton Park 
decision for an additional 1000-1200 homes. It was noted that the window 
for Judicial Review had not yet closed.  

• The district had a strong record of Neighbourhood Planning, however the 
NPPF outlined that it was the role of the district’s Local Plan to bring 
forward strategic sites due to their legal duty to meet housing need. It was 
therefore a risk to leave this responsibility to Neighbourhood Plans  and 
be contrary to advice in the NPPF and Planning Policy guidance, however 
neighbourhood planning bodies were welcome to bring forward non-
strategic sites.  

• Paragraph 48 of the NPPF states that Local planning authorities may give 
weight to relevant policies in emerging plans according to the stage of 
preparation of the emerging plan and the extent to which there are 
unresolved objections to relevant policies. Given that there had yet to be 
any formal agreement on any aspect of the Plan, officers felt that it 
currently held no weight in the planning decision making process.  

• There would be no limit to the number of comments which could be 
received in the six week consultation and each individual response would 
be given a reply. This exercise would be undertaken by officers in 
December and January, before a report is brought to the LPLG.  

• As a strategic allocation may be made up of a number of smaller sites, 
there would be parameters for each development which would make a 
contribution towards the greater infrastructure of the whole strategic 
allocation.   

  
The Chair summarised the debate and said that there had been a thorough 
exchange of views. The report before the committee was to put the matter 
forward to Cabinet and Full Council and he sensed the general feeling of the 
committee was to do so, with some descent. It was important to allow stress 
testing by stakeholders at a consultation, and the evidence threshold behind it 
was key. However, evidence was lacking in some areas.  
  
The Chair proposed that Scrutiny Committee remit the matter to Cabinet with the 



 

 
 

recommendation that the Regulation 18 draft be further submitted to Full Council 
for 30th October, but ask Cabinet to satisfy themselves, as part of that process, 
as to the adequacy of the site selection evidence when that is made available.   
  
This was seconded by Councillor Sell.  
  

RESOLVED: that Scrutiny Committee remit the matter to Cabinet with the 
recommendation that the Regulation 18 draft be further submitted to Full 
Council for 30th October, but ask Cabinet to satisfy themselves, as part of 
that process, as to the adequacy of the site selection evidence when that 
is made available.   

  
It was noted that the vote was not unanimous and there were significant 
reservations about the evidential robustness that the committee had been 
shown.  
  
What we report to Cabinet must be unquestionable as to the balance of the 
arguments that are conveyed.  
  
The report was noted. 
  
Meeting ended at 22:27 
  
 
  


